

1776 K STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
PHONE 202.719.7000
FAX 202.719.7049

7925 JONES BRANCH DRIVE McLEAN, VA 22102 PHONE 703.905.2800 FAX 703.905.2820

www.wileyrein.com

November 13, 2013

Colleen King 202.719.7307 cking@wileyrein.com

## **VIA IBFS**

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Next Communications, Inc., Application for Transfer of Control of International Section 214 Authority, File No. ITC-T/C-20120919-00231

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Next Communications, Inc. ("Next Communications"), by counsel, files this letter pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC" or "Commission") rules¹ to provide updated ownership information for the above-referenced pending application to transfer control of the international Section 214 authorization held by Next Communications. Specifically, as detailed below, Next Communications reports that all ownership interests held by non-U.S. individuals have been divested so that the company is now 100 percent owned by U.S. citizens. Next Communications requests that the pending application be approved pursuant to the Commission's streamlined processing procedures.

In the pending application, Next Communications reported the following direct ownership:

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Arik Meimoun **Citizenship:** United States

Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications:

50%

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Engin Yesil **Citizenship:** Turkey

 $\label{lem:communications: Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications: \\$ 

37%

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Ali Guven Kivilcim

Citizenship: United States

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 1.65.



Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary November 13, 2013 Page 2

## **Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications:** 13%

Mr. Engin Yesil, who was a minority investor and a citizen of Turkey, has now divested his shares in the company. Mr. Arik Meimoun, the Chief Executive Officer of the company, continues to own 50 percent of the outstanding shares of Next Communications and control the company. The ownership of Next Communications is now as follows:

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Arik Meimoun **Citizenship:** United States

Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications:

50%

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Ali Guven Kivilcim **Citizenship:** United States

Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications:

42.5%

**Direct Shareholder Name:** Huseyin Kizanlikli **Citizenship:** United States

**Percentage Equity and Voting Ownership in Next Communications:** 

7.5%

There are no other changes to the pending application. Because Next Communications is now wholly owned by U.S. citizens, and because the company's only foreign carrier affiliation is with a non-dominant carrier in Mexico,<sup>2</sup> this application qualifies for streamlined processing under Section 63.12 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.12. Next Communications asks the Commission to grant this application as expeditiously as possible.

Next Communications, Inc., Application for Transfer of Control of International Section 214 Authority, Attachment 1 at 4, File No. ITC-T/C-

20120919-00231 (filed Sept. 13, 2012).



Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary November 13, 2013 Page 3

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

/s/ Colleen King

Colleen King

cc: David Krech